1	TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA					
2 3	ORDINANCE NO. 770					
4 5 6 7 8 9	AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 568, ESTABLISHING MEAL ALLOWANCES FOR TOWN OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES, IN ITS ENTIRETY; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.					
11 12 13 14	WHEREAS, on November 5, 2003, the Town Council adopted Ordinance N establishing meal and mileage allowances for Town employees and officials eng travel on Town-related business; and					
15 16 17	WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to repeal Ordinance No. 568 in its entire and adopt a new policy by Resolution; and					
18 19 20	WHEREAS, the Town Council determines that the adoption of this Ordin repealing Ordinance No. 568 is in the best interests of the residents of the Town of Beach.					
21 22 23 24	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:					
25 26	Section 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and incorporated herein.					
27 28 29 30	Section 2. The Town Council hereby repeals Ordinance No. 568 in its entirety as set forth below (deleted language stricken through):					
31 32 33 34	SECTION 1: The Town Council of Juno Beach hereby adopts the following meal and milage allowances to be followed by all Town employees and officers incurring travel on Town-related business.					
35 36	Meal Allowances:					
37 38 39 40 41 42	A. Breakfast \$6.00 B. Lunch \$12.00 C. Dinner \$19.00 D. Conference and seminar banquets and luncheons in excess of the per meal allowance are allowable exceptions.					
43 44	Mileage: Mileage reimbursement shall be according to the Federal Standard Mileage Rate.					
45 46 47	SECTION 2: COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES 112.061					

1 2 3 4	The Town shall comply with Florida Statutes Section 112.061 as amended for reimbursement of per diem and travel expenses to the extent it does not conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance. Section 3. If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Ordinance is for any reason held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, inoperative, or void, such holding shall not affect the remainder of the Ordinance.				
5 6 7 8 9					
10 11 12	Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.				
13 14 15	Section 5 . This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption FIRST READING this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2023.				
16 17 18	SECOND, FINAL READING AND ADOPTION this 27th day of September, 2023.				
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	AYE	NAY	ALEX	KANDER COOKE, MAYOR	
	AYE	NAY	PEG	GY WHEELER, VICE MAYOR	
	AYE	NAY	MARI	IANNE HOSTA, VICE MAYOR PRO TEM	
29 30 31	AYE	NAY	ELAI	NE K. COTRONAKIS, COUNCILMEMBER	
32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42	AYE	NAY	DD H	ALPERN, COUNCILMEMBER	
	ATTEST:			APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	
	CAITLIN CO TOWN CLEF	PELAND-RODRIGU RK	JEZ	LEONARD G. RUBIN TOWN ATTORNEY	